 R. STAHL Schaltgeräte GmbH
 Betriebsanleitung / Operating instructions
1 Allgemeine Angaben
1.1 Hersteller
R. STAHL Schaltgeräte GmbH
Am Bahnhof 30, 74638 Waldenburg, Germany, T: +49 7942 943-0, F: +49 7942 943-4333, www.r-stahl.com
1.2 Angaben zur Betriebsanleitung
ID-Nr.:167469 / 918660310040, Pub-Nr.: 2018-05-09•BA00•III•de•05,

4 Marking and technical data
Manufacturer
Type designation
CE marking
R. STAHL
9186/15-12-11 and 9186/25-12-11
c 0158
Global (IECEx)
 Gas and dust
Europe (ATEX)
 Gas and dust
IECEx BVS 13.0107X
Ex nA nC [op is T6 Ga] IIC T4 Gc
[Ex op is Da] IIIC
BVS 07 ATEX E 068 X
e II 3 (1) G Ex nA nC [op is T6 Ga] IIC T4 Gc
e II (1) D [Ex op is Da] IIIC
Safety data
Optical interface
     Beam power Po
complies with IEC/EN 60079-28, type of protection op is
≤ 15 mW
For further information, see respective certificate and operating instructions
Technical data (extract from the data sheet)
Auxiliary power
   Nominal voltage UN
   Nominal current (at UN)
   Power consumption (at UN)
24 V DC (18...31.2 V DC)
130 mA
3 W
Protocols
Version
 Transmission rate
 Connection
PROFIBUS DP, Modbus, HART, ServiceBus R. STAHL (IS1)
RS-485
9.6 kbit/s ... 1.5 Mbit/s
Sub-D socket X1, 9-pole
Fibre optic interface
Protocols
  Connection
  Wavelength
protocol transparent for RS-485 interface
ST®, BFOC/2.5 socket
850 nm
Ambient conditions
  Operating temperature
  Storage temperature
  Relative humidity (no condensation)
  Use at the height of
-20...+60 °C
-40...+85 °C
< 95 %
< 2000 m
Please refer to the current data sheet for further technical data.
5 Configuration
Before opening the enclosure and adjusting the DIP switch the device needs to be
disconnected from the power supply.
5.1  Opening the enclosure for setting the DIP switch
Before opening the enclosure make sure that appropriate measures have been taken to
protect the components from electrostatic discharge (e.g. by using a ESD wrist strap,
discharge to earthed metal parts).
• Make sure that the device is de-energised.
• Make sure that appropriate protective measures have
been taken against electrostatic discharge.
• Unlock the enclosure top using a screwdriver at the
top and bottom (A).
• Pull out the board carefully to the stop (B).
• Configure the DIP switch
(see chapter "Setting the DIP switch").
5.2 Setting the DIP switch
The device must be parameterised by means of the DIP switch only when the device is in the